University Regulation

on the University of Aizu Revitalization And Creation Support Center

(Regulation No. 1, March 4, 2013)

(Most recent revision: Regulation No. 21, July 1, 2023)

Article One

(Objective)

1.1 This regulation, based upon the provisions of Article 6 in the Basic Regulation Concerning the Organization and Business Operation of the Public University Corporation, the University of Aizu, provides for necessary matters related to the internal organization, management, and administration of the University of Aizu Revitalization And Creation Support Center (hereinafter referred to as "CENTER").

Article Two

(Purpose)

2.1 In order to support Fukushima's assured revitalization from the Great East Japan Earthquake, etc., the CENTER shall be dedicated to creation of new industries, in parallel with expansion of job opportunities by clustering information-communication technology (hereinafter referred to as "ICT") companies to Fukushima Prefecture, on the basis of the "Vision for Revitalization in Fukushima Prefecture," the "Basic Policies for Revitalization and Rejuvenation of Fukushima Prefecture" instituted by the National Government, and the "Mid-term Goals" instituted by the founder of the University of Aizu, the Government of Fukushima Prefecture. Toward this end, the CENTER shall carry out diversifying projects, for example, those for industrial promotion and creation of job opportunities through ICT, which is the University of Aizu's area of specialization, and for enhancement of the safety and security for Fukushima Prefecture citizens.

Article Three

(Operations)

- 3.1 The CENTER shall perform the following operations for the purpose of accomplishing the goals provided in the preceding article.
- (1) Pursuit of advanced ICT research projects aiming at commercialization through acquisition of external subsidies/funds;
- (2) Provision of IT resources and facilities under the CENTER's jurisdiction to private/public entities to support their projects;
- (3) Nurturing of ICT talents who can play a leading role in industrial promotion;
- (4) Coordination with organizations inside and outside the University of Aizu to acquire new national projects, etc.;
- (5) Operation of organizations consisted of cooperating companies, aiming at creation of innovations;

- (6) Checking of progress of projects under the CENTER's jurisdiction, and management of national subsidies, etc.;
- (7) Construction, operation and management of the cloud and server, etc. under the CENTER's jurisdiction; and
- (8) Other operations that the University of Aizu will work on for the revitalization.

ArticleFour

(Internal Organization)

4.1 For deliberation on matters concerning operation of the CENTER, the University of Aizu Revitalization And Creation Support Center Steering Committee (hereinafter referred to as "COMMITTEE") shall be established within the CENTER. Matters relating to the COMMITTEE shall be determined separately.

ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS

This regulation shall be enforced as of March 4, 2013.

ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS

This regulation shall be enforced as of July 1, 2023.